
City of Kelowna

Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA

 
Tuesday, May 7, 2019

6:00 pm

Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street
Pages

1. Call to Order

2. Reaffirmation of Oath of Office

The Oath of Office will be read by Councillor Hodge.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 10

Public Hearing - April 23, 2019
Regular Meeting - April 23, 2019

4. Bylaws Considered at Public Hearing

4.1 Rutland Rd S 330, BL11794 (Z18-0115) - Keith Robertson 11 - 11

To give Bylaw No. 11794 second and third reading in order to rezone the subject
property from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1c - Large Lot Housing
with Carriage House zone.

4.2 Laurier Ave 913, BL11798 (Z18-0105) - 1128826 B.C. Ltd, Inc.No. BC1128826 12 - 12

To give Bylaw No. 11798 second and third reading in order to rezone the subject
property from RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing to RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing
to facilitate the development of six dwelling housing.

4.3 Laurier Ave 934, BL11799 (Z18-0103) - 1079687 B.C. Ltd, Inc.No. BC1079687 13 - 13

To give Bylaw No. 11799 second and third reading in order to rezone the subject
property from RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing to RM1 – Four Dwelling Housing to
facilitate the development of four dwelling housing.

4.4 Farris Rd 454, BL11812 (Z19-0048) - Scott Cramp and Lei Zhang 14 - 14

To give Bylaw No. 11812 second and third reading and adopt in order to rezone the
subject property from RU1 - Large Lot Housing to RU1c – Large Lot Housing with
Carriage House to facilitate the development of a carriage house.



4.5 Froelich Rd 540, BL11813 (Z18-0125) - Gurvinder Singh Dhanwant 15 - 15

To give Bylaw No. 11813 second and third reading in order to rezone the subject
property from the RU1 - Large Lot Housing zone to the RM3 - Low Density Multiple
Housing zone to facilitate the development of four-unit row housing.

5. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda were
publicized.

6. Liquor License Application Reports

6.1 Water St 1481, LL19-0003 - 0724591 B.C. Ltd., Inc.No. 0724591 16 - 23

City  Clerk to state for  the record any correspondence received.  Mayor  to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the liquor license
application to come forward.

To  seek  Council’s  support  for  a  structural  change  to  an  existing  Liquor  Primary
License at the subject property.

7. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

7.1 Clement Ave 726, OCP17-0021 (BL11604) - PC Urban Clement Holdings Ltd.,
Inc.No.BC1099980

24 - 25

Requires a majority of all members of Council (5)
To amend the legal description and adopt Bylaw No. 11604 in order to change the
Future Land Use designation for portions of the subject property from the IND -
Industrial designation to the MXR - Mixed Use (Residential/Commercial) designation
as per Map B.

7.2 Clement Ave 726, Z17-0093 (BL11605) - PC Urban Clement Holdings Ltd., Inc.No.
BC1099980

26 - 27

To amend the legal description and adopt Bylaw No. 11605 in order to change the
zoning for portions of the subject property from the I4 – Central Industrial and I2 –
General Industrial zones to C4 – Urban Centre Commercial zone as per Map B.



7.3 Clement Ave 726, DP17-0212 DVP17-0213 - PC Urban Clement Holdings Ltd., Inc.No.
BC1099980

28 - 68

City  Clerk to state for  the record any correspondence received.  Mayor  to invite
anyone  in  the  public  gallery  who  deems  themselves  affected  by  the  required
variance(s) to come forward.

To consider a Staff recommendation to NOT issue a Development Permit and
Development Variance Permit for two mixed use six storey buildings with ground
floor commercial, rental residential and surface parking.

7.4 Stellar Dr 392, DVP18-0215 - Steve Moore and Elizabeth Moore 69 - 83

City  Clerk to state for  the record any correspondence received.  Mayor  to invite
anyone  in  the  public  gallery  who  deems  themselves  affected  by  the  required
variance(s) to come forward.

To vary the height of a retaining wall, parking for a secondary suite and the front yard
setback on the subject property.

7.5 Richter St 2428-2430, DVP18-0216 - Christopher J. Roth and Jennifer L. Roth 84 - 94

City  Clerk to state for  the record any correspondence received.  Mayor  to invite
anyone  in  the  public  gallery  who  deems  themselves  affected  by  the  required
variance(s) to come forward.

To vary the required minimum rear yard setback of an existing building from 7.5 m
permitted, to 3.05 m proposed.

8. Reminders

9. Termination
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11794 
Z18-0115 – 330 Rutland Road S 

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot 5 Section 23 Township 26 ODYD Plan 12078 located on Rutland Road South, Kelowna, BC 
from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1c – Large Lot Housing with Carriage House 
Zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 

of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 15th day of April, 2019. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the   
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this   
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act this 
 
(Approving Officer – Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11798 
Z18-0105 – 913 Laurier Ave  

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot A District Lot 138, ODYD, Plan 2255 located on Laurier Avenue, Kelowna, BC from the RU6 
– Two Dwelling Housing zone to the RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing zone. 
 

2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 
of adoption. 

 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 8th day of April, 2019. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the   
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this   
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act this 
 
(Approving Officer – Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11799 
Z18-0103 – 934 Laurier Avenue  

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of  Lot 4 District Lot 138, ODYD, Plan 2819 located on Laurier Avenue, Kelowna, BC from the RU6 
– Two Dwelling Housing zone to the RM1 – Four Dwelling Housing Zone. 
 

2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 
of adoption. 

 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 8th day of April, 2019. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the   
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this   
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act this 
 
(Approving Officer – Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11812 
Z19-0048 – 454 Farris Road 

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot B Section 25 Township 28 SDYD Plan EPP82795, located on Farris Road, Kelowna, BC from 
the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RU1c – Large Lot Housing with Carriage House zone. 
 

2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 
of adoption. 

 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 15th day of April, 2019. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the   
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this   
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11813 
Z18-0125 – 540 Froelich Road 

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot 1, Section 26, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 17602, located on Froelich Road, Kelowna, BC 
from the RU1 – Large Lot Housing zone to the RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing zone 
 

2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 
of adoption. 

 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 15th day of April, 2019. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the   
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this   
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act this 
 
 
(Approving Officer – Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: May 7, 2019 

RIM No. 0930-60 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (WM) 

Application: LL19-0003 Owner: 
0724591 B.C. LTD.,  Inc. No. 
0724591 

Address: 1481 Water Street Applicant: 
Kyle James and Carolyn 
Suzanne Nixon 

Subject: Liquor License Application 

Existing OCP Designation: MXR – Mixed Use (Residential/Commercial) 

Existing Zone: C7 – Central Business Commercial 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council directs Staff to forward the following Recommendation to the Provincial Liquor Control and 
Licensing Branch (LCLB): 

In accordance with Section 53 of the Liquor Control and Licensing Regulation and Council Policy #359, BE IT 
RESOLVED THAT: 

1. Council recommends support of an application from 0724591 B.C. LTD., Inc. No. 0724591 for Lot A 
District Lot 139 ODYD Plan 27756 located at 1481 Water Street, Kelowna, BC, for a Liquor Primary 
License with a capacity of 124 persons and hours of sales from 9:00 AM to 1:00 AM Sunday to 
Saturday for License Number 307841. 

2. That Council’s comments on the prescribed considerations are as follows: 

(a) The impact of noise on the community in the immediate vicinity of the establishment if the 
application is approved; 

The potential impact for noise is minimal and would be compatible with surrounding land 
uses. 

(b) The impact on the community if the application is approved: 

The potential for negative impacts is considered to be minimal. 

3.  Council’s comments on the views of residents are as contained within the minutes of the 
 meeting at which the application was considered by Council. The methods used to gather views of 
 residents were as per Council Policy #359 “Liquor Licensing Policy and Procedures”. 

16



LL19-0003 – Page 2 

 
 

 

2.0 Purpose  

To seek Council’s support for a structural change to an existing Liquor Primary License at the subject 
property.  

3.0 Community Planning  

The application proposes to change an existing Liquor Primary License to accommodate an expansion and 
new restaurant/bar concept. The establishment was previous run as Imperial Barroom and Sturgeon Hall 
Restaurant which operated at this location for approximately the past 22 years.  

The new establishment, Spoonie Gee’s Glorious Emporium, will have a 70’s based theme and serve a full 
dinner menu until 11pm with minors permitted until 10pm. It will also offer local craft beer, wine, specialty 
cocktails and beer choices from the previous Sturgeon Hall menu. Noise is not a concern as the building is 
free-standing and the existing windows do not open. There are no existing residential uses within the 
immediate vicinity. 

The proposed licensed hours of operation will remain the same as the previous license hours of operation 
(9:00 am - 1:00 am) as the applicant agrees to implement the following safety measures: 

 Security staff must be on duty after 8:00 pm daily at a minimum ratio of 1:50 patrols. Designated 

security staff must have completed a minimum of BST level training and possess a valid license 

while employed in the capacity of Security Staff.  

 The applicant must install and operate a patron identification system, Servall Biometrics, after 9pm 

daily. 

 The applicant must install and operate a high definition security camera which records and retains 

data for a period of no less than 7 days. The camera system must provide video coverage of the 

entire floor space and immediate area outside their establishment including all entrances and exits. 

 

Discussion of the LCLB’s regulatory criteria for Local Government comment on liquor license endorsement 

applications is as contained within Staff’s recommendation at the beginning of this report. 

Outdoor Patio 

The existing outdoor patio area will maintain the existing operating hours which are consistent with the 
Bernard Avenue Sidewalk Program and other outdoor patio areas downtown: 

 Patio hours of operation: 9:00 am – 11:00 pm 

 Last Call for drinks: 10:30 pm 

 Alcohol to be cleared from the patio area by 11:00 pm 

 Patrons must exit patio by 12:00 am 
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4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

An application has been forwarded by the licensee to the Provincial Liquor Control and Licensing Branch 
(LCLB) for their approval. Procedurally, all these applications need Local Government comment prior to the 
LCLB making a final decision: 

 Structural change to liquor primary licensed establishments. 

4.2 Project Description 

Proposed Hours of Sale for Spoonie Gee’s Glorious Emporium (Liquor Primary License # 307841): 

 Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday Sunday 

Open 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 9:00 AM 

Close 1:00 AM 1:00 AM 1:00 AM 1:00 AM 1:00 AM 1:00 AM 1:00 AM 

 

Spoonie Gees Glorious Emporium: 

Licensed Area Net Floor Area Proposed Capacity 

Lounge Seating area 85.2 m² 71 persons 

Main floor outdoor patio area 28.8 m² 24 persons 

2nd Floor Lounge Seating area 34.8 m2 29 persons 

Total Person Capacity 148.8 m² 124 persons* 

*The proposed capacity is based on preliminary floor plans, which are subject to approval by the Building & Permitting 
Branch and the LCLB. 

4.3 Site Context 

The subject property is located downtown on Water Street between Bernard Avenue and Queensway. The 
adjacent businesses are BC Tree Fruits to the north and CIBC to the south. 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North C7 – Central Business Commercial  Offices 

East C7 - Central Business Commercial Retail Stores 

South C7 - Central Business Commercial Financial Institution 

West C7 - Central Business Commercial Financial Institution 
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Subject Property Map: 1481 Water Street  

 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Council Policy #359 – Liquor Licensing Policy & Procedures 

The following sections of Policy #359 are applicable to this application: 

Liquor Primary Establishments 

1. Siting/Density Guidelines:  

a. No establishment with a person capacity greater than 500 persons should be permitted. 
b.  Large establishments (with person capacity greater than 249 persons): 

i. Should only be located within an Urban Centre. 
ii. Should be located a minimum of 250m from another Large establishment. 

iii. Should be located a minimum of 100m from a Medium establishment. 
iv. Should not be located beside a Small establishment. 

c. Medium establishments (with person capacity between 100-249 persons): 
i. Should only be located within an Urban or Village Centre. 

ii. Should be located a minimum of 100m from a Large or Medium establishment. 
iii. Should not be located beside a Small establishment. 

d. Small establishments (with person capacity less than 100 persons): 
i. Should not be located beside another liquor primary establishment 

 For the purposes of determining proximity, the shortest walking distance (door-to-door) will be 
 applied. These distances are meant to guide staff in their recommendations for particular 
 applications, however, a number of other factors should be considered, including (but not limited 
 to): 

a. Pertinent input from the RCMP; 
b. Vehicular and pedestrian traffic patterns for area and current zoning; 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY 

Doc Willoughby’s 

O’Flannigan’s 

Kelly O’Bryan’s 

Fernando’s 
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c. Availability of on-site and off-site parking; proximity of playgrounds, schools, and other 
social facilities; 

d. Surrounding land-uses, and general impact on the local neighbourhood; 
e. Correspondence received from abutting property owners; 
f. Past licensee compliance and performance issues as may be provided by the LCLB. 

 
2. Other Policies: 

Where appropriate, support alternative entertainment options, and/or establishments which are 
less focused on alcohol consumption (including event-driven establishments, and Food Primary 
establishments with the Patron Participation Entertainment Endorsement) to add a mix of 
entertainment options in Urban Centres. Consider limiting potential community impacts via license 
terms and conditions (hours, capacity, etc). 

5.2 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Entertainment Venues.1 Within designated Urban Centres, encourage private-sector provision of 
facilities which diversify the selection of venues and entertainment opportunities throughout the 
city. 

6.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  March 1, 2019  
  
Report Prepared by:  Wesley Miles, Planner Specialist 
Reviewed by:   Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
Approved for Inclusion: Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments:  

LCLB Application 
                                                      
1 Policy 5.17.1 (Development Process Chapter 5, page 5.21) 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11604 
 

Official Community Plan Amendment No. OCP17-0021 
726 Clement Avenue 

 
A bylaw to amend the "Kelowna 2030 – Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
1. THAT Map 4.1 - GENERALIZED FUTURE LAND USE of “Kelowna 2030 – Official Community 

Plan Bylaw No. 10500” be amended by changing the Generalized Future Land Use designation 
of portions of Lot A, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD, Plan EPP83554 located at Clement Ave, 
Kelowna, BC from the IND – Industrial designation to the MXR – Mixed Use (Residential / 
Commercial) designation as shown on Map A attached. 
 

2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 
of adoption. 

 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 23rd day of April, 2018. 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 15th day of May, 2018. 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 15th day o f May, 2018. 
 
Amended at third reading and adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 

 
City Clerk
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11605 
Z17-0093 – 726 Clement Avenue 

 
 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of portions of:  
 

 Lot A, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD Plan EPP83554 
 
as per Map B attached to and forming part of this bylaw. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 

of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 23rd day of April, 2018. 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 15th day of May, 2018. 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 15th day of May, 2018. 
 
Amended at third reading and adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: May 7, 2019 

RIM No. 0940-00 & 0940-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (AC) 

Application: DP17-0212 / DVP17-0213 Owner: 
PC Urban Clement Holdings 
Ltd., Inc. No. BC 1099980 

Address: 726 Clement Ave  Applicant: PC Urban – Shawn Oh 

Subject: Development Permit & Development Variance Permit Application  

OCP Designation: MXR – Mixed Use (Residential/Commercial) 
Zoning: C4 – Urban Centre Commercial 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Official Community Plan Map Amendment Bylaw No. 11604 (OCP17-0021) and Rezoning Bylaw No. 
11605 (Z17-0093) be amended at third reading to revise the legal description of the subject property(ies) 
from: 

1. Lot A, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD Plan KAP55948, located at 726 Clement Ave, Kelowna, BC; 
and  

2. Block 29, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD Plan 202 Except Plans 5011 and KAP55948 located at 726 
Clement Ave, Kelowna, BC;  

To: 
1. Lot A, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD Plan EPP83554, located at 726 Clement Ave, Kelowna, BC. 

AND THAT final adoption of OCP Amending Bylaw No. 11604 (OCP17-0021) and Rezoning Bylaw No. 11605 
(Z17-0093) be considered by Council; 

AND THAT Council NOT authorizes the issuance of Development Permit No. DP17-0212 and Development 
Variance Permit No. DVP17-0213 for Lot A, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD Plan EPP83554, located at 726 
Clement Ave, Kelowna, BC. 

2.0 Purpose  

To consider a Staff recommendation to NOT issue a Development Permit and Development Variance Permit 
for two mixed use six storey buildings with ground floor commercial, rental residential and surface parking. 

3.0 Community Planning  

The subject property has had a long history of varied development proposals following the sale of the former 
BC Packing house. The rezoning report outlined the previous proposals on this site (Z17-0093). Since public 
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DP17-0212 / DVP17-0213 – Page 2 

 
 

hearing on the rezoning bylaw, the applicant has been working to complete the final conditions including: 
road dedication, paying for the off-site frontage improvements, and signing the engineering Servicing 
Agreement. These conditions have been satisfied resulting in consideration of the Development Permit and 
Development Variance Permit. 

3.1 Development Permit 

A major weakness in the proposal is the proposed site plan and the amount of surface parking.  The parking 
lot and driveway areas represent approximately 62% of the total 12,106 m2 site area. The City’s Urban Design 
objectives for mixed-use developments promote the use of underground or structured parking hidden from 
public view.  Large surface parking lots represent an underutilization of the development potential of the 
site, and a significant dedication of land to the automobile.  This is of concern due to the project’s close 
proximity to the Downtown and the City’s desire to achieve walkable neighbourhoods that increase the 
vibrancy and attractiveness of the area. Upon multiple requests by Staff to include structured parking and 
utilize the land more intensively, the applicant insisted on surface parking as a cost effective solution in 
consideration of delivering purpose built rental.  However, it is staff’s experience in working with many other 
developers on rental buildings, that structured parking is feasible including Central Green, Parto Square, the 
Flats 1 & 2, the Mission Group’s Enterprise Way, High Street on KLO and the many apartment buildings in 
the University South area.  The developer also cites the subject property’s large amount of road frontage, at 
418 metres and the associated costs with urbanizing it. 

The rezoning report that went to Council on May 15th 2018 warned the applicant the proposal did not meet 
the urban design guidelines: 

“The magnitude and size of the surface parking lot are a further concern of Staff and will be issues 
to be resolved with the applicant during the upcoming Form & Character Development 
Permit. There are no other mixed-use C4 developments in the City that do not contain a portion of 
either underground parking or structured parking.  As a form of land use, the proposed surface 
parking lot occupies more than 60% of the site prohibiting the project from having more green 
space and amenities for residents.  In order for the applicant to achieve Community Planning’s 
support for the upcoming Development Permit, Staff will be requesting substantial changes to the 
parking solution and anticipate changes to the current site plan.” 

The applicant’s revisions and changes to the project since the Public Hearing for the rezoning bylaw on May 
8th 2018 are summarized as follows: 

i. Addition of more green space in the south east corner (412 m2).  This change allows the possibility of 
the property owner to attract a daycare to the eastern commercial unit as the outdoor area is now 
consistent with Provincial day-care licensing regulations.  The revision resulted in 11 less parking 
stalls. 

ii. Addition of more landscape islands, trees and dedicated pedestrian routes through the parking area. 
iii. Inclusion of a small publicly accessible plaza at the corner of Richter and Clement Ave along the 

ground floor of Building 1.  
iv. Addition of end-of-trip facilities to commercial areas for tenants and visitors to promote cycling use. 
v. Improved building design with setbacks on the upper floors and greater articulation in the six storey 

building in an effort to mitigate overall building bulk and mass. 

Aside from the surface parking lot, there are some design features that meet the City’s urban design 
guidelines such as:  

1. Locating buildings and courtyards on the prominent corner of Richter Street and Clement Avenue;  
2. There are open spaces on-site including a publicly accessible plaza and courtyard; and 
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3. There is significant amount of tree planting throughout the site.  

Original Design                                                                                Revised Design 

Staff do acknowledge the contribution that 158 purpose-built rental units would have on the Downtown as 
well as the addition of commercial spaces to serve the surrounding neighbourhood.  However, the purpose 
of Development Permits is to provide the public and development community with guidelines, expectations, 
and standards with respect to site layout, building form and character, and landscaping. The current policies 
and design guidelines do not suggest a lower standard for rental buildings. Therefore, Staff are 
recommending against the Development Permit and Development Variance Permit due to the project’s 
inconsistency with major and key design guidelines such as the provision of surface parking within a 
prominent urban area. 

3.2 Development Variance Permit 

The height variance is a common variance request within the C4 zone. Council has asked Staff to permit six 
storey wood framed buildings within the Zoning Bylaw and Staff will be bring forth an amending bylaw as 
resources within the department permit. 

The parking variance is considered minimal. The applicant wishes to have the visitor parking combined with 
a portion of the commercial parking. Staff are proposing this rule change in the upcoming parking changes 
as a way to provide incentives for affordable mixed use housing with concurrent parking demands in order 
to not require an excess amount of parking. Commercial parking primary demand is during the day where 
visitor parking primary demand is in the evenings and weekends. 

4.0 Proposal 
4.1 Project Description 

The application is to construct two six storey rental apartment buildings with ground floor commercial.  The 
building materials on the residential portion include corrugated metal panel mixed with hardie siding as well 
as a longboard wood textured siding. These materials are an economical choice for rental apartments. The 
base building contains shop front windows alongside exposed painted concrete block walls with brick veneer 
columns and charcoal black aluminium flashing, guardrails, and window frames.  
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Subject Property Map: 726 Clement Ave 

 

4.2 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA C4 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Project Stats 

  Bldg 1 Bldg 2 

1 bedroom units n/a 53 37 

2 bedroom units n/a 27 40 

3 bedroom units n/a 1 0 

Total Units n/a 81 77 

   

Development Regulations 

Height 15.0 m / 4.0 storeys 20.52 m /  6 storeys  

Front Yard (north) 0.0 m 1.85 m 

Side Yard (east) 0.0 m 63.42 m  

Side Yard (west) 2.0 m 4.19 m 

Rear Yard (south) 6.0 m 1.8 m  
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Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA C4 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Site coverage of buildings  75 % 29 % 

FAR 1.3 1.19 

Parking Regulations 

Minimum Parking 
Requirements 

158 Res + 23 visitor + 32 Comm 
=213 parking stalls 

158 Res + 32 Comm / Visitor 
= 190 parking stalls  

Minimum Loading Spaces 1 spaces 1 spaces 

Ratio of Parking Stalls 
Full size: 50% Min 

Medium Size: 40% Max 
Small Size: 10% Max 

Full size: 82% (154 stalls) 
Medium Size: 18% (36 stalls) 

Small Size: 0% (0 stalls) 

Minimum Drive Aisle 
Width 

7.0 m  7.0 m 

Other Regulations 

Minimum Bicycle Parking 
Requirements 

Class 1: 41 bikes 
Class 2: 13 bikes 

Class 1: 51 bikes 
Class 2: 13 bikes 

Private Open Space 1,905 m2 2,585 m2 

 A variance to increase the permitted height by 5.52m and 2 storeys; 
 A variance to count the visitor and commercial parking together. 

5.0 Current Development Policies 

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Contain urban growth.1 Reduce greenfield urban sprawl and focus growth in compact, connected and 
mixed-use (residential and commercial) urban and village centres. 
 
Housing Mix.2 Support a greater mix of housing unit size, form and tenure in new multi-unit residential and 
mixed use developments. 
 

Objective 5.5:  Ensure appropriate and context sensitive built form.  

Building Height. 3  In determining appropriate building height, the City will take into account such factors 
as:  

 Contextual fit into the surrounding neighbourhood; 

 Shadowing of the public realm; 

 View impacts;  

 Overlook and privacy impact on neighbouring buildings; 

 Impacts on the overall skyline; 

 Impacts on adjacent or nearby heritage structures; 

                                                      
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, (Chapter 1 Introduction). 
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.27.11 (Development Process Chapter) 
3 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.22.6 (Development Process Chapter). 3 City 

of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Chapter 14 (Urban Design Development Permits Area).  
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Chapter 14:  Urban Design Guidelines Amenities, ancillary Services and Utilities.5  

 Locate loading, garbage, storage, utilities and other ancillary services away from public view. All 
such areas shall be screened and designed as an integral part of the building to minimize impact; 

 Create attractive rear alley facades with high quality materials on buildings facing residential areas 
(e.g. rear building entrances, windows, balconies, plazas, and plantings).  
  

6.0 Technical Comments 

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

Building & Permitting supports this application for development as part of the Development permit process 
for form and character. This is not a plan review but the following items may apply at time of Building Permit 
application stage.  

1. Permits are required for any sales or office trailers that will be on site. The location(s) of these are to 
be shown at time of development permit application.  

2. A Hoarding permit is required and protection of the public from the staging area and the new building 
area during construction.  

3. Requirements of the City of Kelowna fire prevention regulations bylaw No. 10760 for buildings 6 
stories and greater are to be shown on the building permit drawings. 

4. A Building Code analysis is required for the structure at time of building permit applications, but the 
following items may affect the form and character of the building(s): 

a. Any alternative solution must be accepted by the Chief Building Inspector prior to the release 
of the Building Permit. 

b. Location, Heights, Colors of mechanical systems and the required screening are to be 
determined at time of DP. 

c. Any security system that limits access to exiting needs to be addressed in the code analysis 
by the architect. 

d. Access to the roofs are required per NFPA and guard rails may be required and should be 
reflected in the plans if required. 

5. This property falls within the Okanagan flood plain limits of a minimum Geodetic Elevation of 343.66 
meters. This minimum elevation is required for all habitable spaces including the parking garage(s). 
Minimum building elevations are required to be established prior to the release of the Development 
Permit. 

6. We strongly recommend that the developer have his professional consultants review and prepare 
solutions for potential impact of this development on adjacent properties. Any damage to adjacent 
properties is a civil matter and is the sole responsibility of the owner(s). The items of potential 
damage claims by adjacent properties are items like settlement of foundations (preload), damage to 
the structure during construction, undermining & underpinning of existing foundation, additional 
snow drift on neighbour roofs, excessive noise from mechanical units, vibration damage during 
foundation preparation work, water infiltration systems, etc. 

7. Size and location of all signage to be clearly defined as part of the development permit. This should 
include the signage required for the building addressing to be defined on the drawings per the bylaws 
on the permit application drawings. 

8. Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit applications. 
Please indicate how the requirements of Radon mitigation and NAFS are being applied to this 
complex at time of permit application. 
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6.2 Development Engineering Department 

All the offsite infrastructure and services upgrades are addressed in the Rezoning Engineering Report under 
file Z17-0093. The request to increase the height from 4 stories to 6 stories does not compromise any 
municipal services.  

7.0 Alternate Recommendation 

THAT Official Community Plan Map Amendment Bylaw No. 11604 (OCP17-0021) and Rezoning Bylaw No. 
11605 (Z17-0093) be amended at third reading to revise the legal description of the subject property(ies) 
from: 

1. Lot A, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD Plan KAP55948, located at 726 Clement Ave, Kelowna, BC; 
and  

2. Block 29, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD Plan 202 Except Plans 5011 and KAP55948 located at 726 
Clement Ave, Kelowna, BC;  

To: 
1. Lot A, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD Plan EPP83554, located at 726 Clement Ave, Kelowna, BC. 

AND THAT final adoption of OCP Amending Bylaw No. 11604 (OCP17-0021) and Rezoning Bylaw No. 11605 
(Z17-0093) be considered by Council; 

AND THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Permit No. DP17-0212 for Lot A, Section 30, 
Township 26, ODYD Plan EPP83554, located at 726 Clement Ave, Kelowna, BC subject to the following:  
 

1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with 
Schedule “A,”  

2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land, be in accordance with 
Schedule “B”;  

3. Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”;  
4. The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the 

form of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as 
determined by a Registered Landscape Architect;   

 
AND THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit DVP17-0213 for Lot A, Section 
30, Township 26, ODYD Plan EPP83554, located at 726 Clement Ave, Kelowna, BC;  
 
AND THAT the variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted, as shown on 
Schedule “A, B, & C”: 

Section 14.4.5 (c) C4 – Urban Centre Commercial Development Regulations 
To vary the maximum height from 15.0m / 4storeys to 20.52m / 6 storeys. 

Section 8: Parking and Loading - Table 8.1 Parking Schedule 
To vary the minimum number of parking stalls from 213 stalls to 190 stalls.  

AND THAT the applicant be required to complete the above noted conditions of Council’s approval of the 
Development Permit and Development Variance Permit applications in order for the permits to be issued;  
 
AND FURTHER THAT this Development Permit and Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years 
from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 
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8.0 Application Chronology 

Date of Application Received:  Sept 27th 2017  
Date Public Consultation Completed: January 23, 2018  
Date of Public Hearing:   May 15th 2018 
 

Report prepared by:   Adam Cseke, Planner Specialist 
Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Rationale Letter 
Draft Development Permit/Development Variance Permit 
Schedule ‘A’ 
Schedule ‘B’ 
Schedule ‘C’ 
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Development Permit & 
Development Variance Permit 
 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 

726 Clement Ave 

and legally known as 

Lot A, Section 30, Township 26, ODYD Plan EPP83554 

and permits the land to be used for the following development: Multi-Family Housing and Commercial 

AND THAT variances to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted as described in Schedule ‘A’ and according to the 
following: 

Section 14.4.5 (c) Development Regulations 

To vary the maximum height from 15.0m / 4storeys to 20.52m / 6 storeys. 

Table 8.1 Parking Schedule 

To vary the minimum number of parking stalls from 213 stalls to 190 stalls.  

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Decision:    

Decision By:   CITY COUNCIL  

Issued Date:    

Development Permit Area: Comprehensive 

This permit will not be valid if development has not commenced by December 5, 2019. 

Existing Zone:     C4 – Urban Centre Commercial            

Future Land Use Designation:     MXR – Mixed Use (Residential/Commercial)                             

This is NOT a Building Permit. 

In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information, 

contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

NOTICE 

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 

provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 

affecting the building or land. 

Owner: PC Urban Clement Holdings Ltd., Inc. No. BC 1099980  

Applicant:    PC Urban – Shawn Oh  

 

________________________________________    

Ryan Smith       Date 
Community Planning Department Manager  
Community Planning & Strategic Investments  
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1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, 
structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as 
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be 
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required 
Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”; 

b) The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “B”; 

c) Landscaping to be provided on the land be in accordance with Schedule “C”; and 

d) The applicant be required to post with the City a Landscape Performance Security deposit in the form of a “Letter of 
Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, as determined by a Registered Landscape 
Architect. 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that development is carried out 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the 
Developer and be paid to the Developer or his or her designate if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security 
is that should the Developer fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit 
within the time provided, the Municipality may use enter into an agreement with the property owner of the day to have the work 
carried out, and any surplus shall be paid over to the property own of the day. Should the Developer carry out the development 
permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Developer or his or her designate. There 
is filed accordingly: 

a) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $1,038,757.50 

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City with a statutory 
declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs have been paid. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: May 7, 2019 

RIM No. 0940-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (SS) 

Application: DVP18-0215 Owner: Steve & Elizabeth Moore 

Address: 392 Stellar Drive Applicant: 
Gary Carpendale – Harmony 
Homes 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: S2RES – Single / Two Unit Residential 

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing  

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP18-0215 for Lot A Section 
23 Township 28 SDYD Plan KAP81216, located at 392 Stellar Drive, Kelowna, BC; 

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 

 Section 7.5.9 – Landscaping and Screening Fencing and Retaining Walls 
a) To vary the maximum height of the retaining wall from 1.2 m required to 3.4 m proposed in 

accordance with Schedule “A” and Schedule “B”. 

Section 8.1 – Parking and Loading Parking Schedule  

b) To vary the designated secondary suite parking space from one required to none proposed in 
accordance with Schedule “A”. 

Section 13.1.6(c) – RU1 – Large Lot Housing Development Regulations 
c) To vary the minimum front yard setback from 4.5 m required to 3.5 m proposed in accordance 

with Schedule “A”. 

d) To vary the minimum front yard setback from a garage having vehicular entry from the front 
from 6.0 m required to 3.75 m proposed in accordance with Schedule “A”.  

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend. 
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2.0 Purpose 

To vary the height of a retaining wall, parking for a secondary suite and the front yard setback on the 
subject property. 

3.0 Proposal 

3.1 Background 

The subject property has been vacant since the lot was 
created in 2006. The subject parcel was part of the lot to 
the east and was subdivided to create the two current 
lots. Topography of the lot is a challenge, and since 2007 
City Staff has been answering questions regarding 
retaining walls and variances in order to accommodate 
an appropriate dwelling. In 2015 a Development 
Variance Permit DVP15-0129 was approved but 
construction did not proceed and the permit expired.  

3.2 Project Description 

The applicant’s proposal has been revised due to staff 
and public concern with the variances sought and hence 
has brought forward the variances previously approved 
in 2015 which suit the property as mentioned. The 
topography of the subject property presents challenges as the existing grade at the front of the property 
slopes steeply down towards the rear property line. 

The applicant is proposing a two storey home with a walk out basement. The home is designed with one 
storey along Stellar Drive, and is a total of 7.8 m in height with a secondary suite located in the walk out 
basement. Garage doors facing the street are slightly recessed from the front door.   

The house is proposed to sit 3.5 m from the front property line which is 7.5 m from the back of curb along 
Stellar Drive. The garage is proposed at 3.75 m from the front property line, 7.75 m from the back of curb. 
RU1h zoning regulations require a minimum of 6.0 m from the back of curb.  

A retaining wall is proposed along the east property line, and has a maximum height of 3.0 m. The wall 
begins at the front property line at 0.3 m in height and increases to 3.4 m before turning in to meet the 
house. The top of wall will be the same height as the grade along Stellar Drive. The bottom of the wall will 
follow the existing grade which drops off towards the interior of the lot.  

Where the garage is located only 3.75 m from the front property line, there is not enough room for the 
required parking space for the secondary suite to be located on the subject property. The applicant is 
seeking a variance as they are not providing the required space on the property. The parking for the 
secondary suite is proposed on the driveway from the garage to the back of curb which measures over 
7.5m.  

Private open space in the form of a balcony and at-grade patio are provided for the principal dwelling and 
secondary suite.  

 

 

 

Existing Contours 
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3.3 Site Context 

The subject property is located on the north side of Stellar Drive, close to the intersection of Stellar Drive 
and Oakview Road in the Southwest Mission sector of Kelowna. The subject property is zoned RU1 with a 
Future Land Use designation of S2RES, and is in the Permanent Growth Boundary.  

 

Adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RU1 Single Family Residential 

East RU1 Single Family Residential 

South RU1 Single Family Residential 

West RU1 Single Family Residential 

 
 
 
 
 
Subject Property Map:  
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3.4 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU1 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Development Regulations 
Front Yard (to a dwelling) 4.5m 3.5 m  

Front Yard (to a garage) 6.0m 3.75 m  

Side Yard (west) 2.3m 11.48m 

Side Yard (east) 2.3m 3.38m 

Rear Yard 7.5m 22.8m 

Other Regulations 
Minimum Parking Requirements 3 spaces 2 spaces  

Maximum Retaining Wall Height 1.2m 3.0 m  

 Indicates a requested variance to the front yard setback to a dwelling 

 Indicates a requested variance to the front yard setback to a garage 

 Indicates a requested variance to parking for a secondary suite 

 Indicates a requested variance to the height of a retaining wall 

4.0 Current Development Policies  

4.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Ensure environmentally sustainable development.1 Steep Slopes. Prohibit development on steep slopes 
(+30% or greater for a minimum distance of 10 metres) except where provided for in ASPs adopted or 
subdivisions approved prior to adoption of OCP Bylaw 10500. 

 Kelowna 2030 OCP (Bylaw 10500) was adopted by City Council on May 30, 2011. The subject property 
was created in 2006, allowing a parcel with slopes over 30% to be created. City staff would like to see 
this lot developed in a manner that reduces the impact of grades around adjacent property lines. The 
proposed grading plan and site plan isolate changes in the existing grade to the south east portion of 
the property. 

Hillside Objectives.2 Promote the siting of buildings and designs that are compatible with the steep slope 
context; Ensure compatibility with existing neighbourhood or streetscape;  

 The single storey design along stellar Drive is compatible with single family homes along the north 
side of Stellar Drive.  

Context Considerations.3 Design and locate buildings so the hillside landscape rather than the 
sky serves as a backdrop; 

5.0 Technical Comments  

5.1 Development Engineering Department 

See attached Memorandum dated March 29,2019 

 

 

                                                           
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 5.5.12 (Development Process Chapter). 
2 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, E (Urban Design Development Permit Areas). 
3 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 1.5 (Urban Design Development Permit Areas). 
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6.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:       November 2, 2018  
Date of Revised Variances, Site Plan and Engineered Retaining Wall Received: February 25, 2019 
Date Public Consultation Completed:      December 5, 2018  
 
Report prepared by:  Sergio Sartori, Development Technician 
 
Reviewed by:   Dean Strachan, Subdivision, Suburban and Rural Planning Manager 
 
Approved for Inclusion: Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 

Attachments:  

Schedule “A” Site Plan 
Schedule “B” Elevations 
Attachment “A” Development Engineering Services Memo dated March 29,2019 
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Level Name Area
Ceiling
Height

Basement 2 Floor Suite 959 SF 8' - 0"
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Main Floor Finished 1277 SF 9' - 0"

Main Floor Garage 442 SF 10' - 0"

Main Floor Deck 233 SF 9' - 0"

76

ssartori
Schedule 1



PROPOSED RESIDENCE OF:

AWARD WINNING BUILDER

PHONE: (250)765-5191

#201 - 833 FINNS ROAD, KELOWNA, B.C.

REV. DATE:

DRN. BY:

PRELIMINARY
ONLY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES

DRAWING SCALE:

MR. & MRS. MOORE

KELOWNA, B.C.

DATE: JANUARY 27, 2015

FEB 25, 2019

1J.A.S.

1
Front 3D

2
Rear 3D

Table of Contents

Orthographic 3Ds 1

Elevation 2

Basement Floors 3

Main Floor 4

Site Plan 5

77

ssartori
Schedule 1



Main Floor
0' - 0"

Ceiling
9' - 0 3/4"

4
.8

2
5
 m

15
' -

 9
 1

5
/1

6
"

6" 

12"

TYPICAL

24" O.H.

Main Floor
0' - 0"

Ceiling
9' - 0 3/4"

Basement 1 Floor
-10' - 2 1/8"

Basement 1 Ceiling
-1' - 2 1/8"

Basement 2 Floor
-19' - 4 1/4"

Basement 2 Ceiling
-11' - 4 1/4"

1' 
- 

0
"

10
.5

71
 m

3
4
' -

 8
 3

/1
6
"

4
.6

72
 m

15
' -

 3
 1

5
/1

6
"

6" 

12"

TYPICAL

24" O.H.

1' 
- 

0
"

18"H HEEL TO 
PARALLEL CHORD TRUSSES

10
.5

71
 m

3
4
' -

 8
 3

/1
6
"

6" 

12"

TYPICAL

24" O.H.

Main Floor
0' - 0"

Ceiling
9' - 0 3/4"

Basement 1 Floor
-10' - 2 1/8"

Basement 1 Ceiling
-1' - 2 1/8"

Basement 2 Floor
-19' - 4 1/4"

Basement 2 Ceiling
-11' - 4 1/4"

6" 

12"

PTYICAL

24" O.H.

1.
2
19

 m

4
' -

 0
"

1.
2
19

 m

4
' -

 0
"

PROPOSED RESIDENCE OF:

AWARD WINNING BUILDER

PHONE: (250)765-5191

#201 - 833 FINNS ROAD, KELOWNA, B.C.

REV. DATE:

DRN. BY:

PRELIMINARY
ONLY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES

DRAWING SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"

MR. & MRS. MOORE

KELOWNA, B.C.

DATE: JANUARY 27, 2015

FEB 25, 2019

2J.A.S.

1/4" = 1'-0"1
Front

1/4" = 1'-0"2
Left

1/4" = 1'-0"3
Rear

1/4" = 1'-0"4
Right

78

ssartori
Schedule 1



79

ssartori
Schedule 1



80

ssartori
Schedule 1



CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM

Date: March 29, 2019 (Revised)
File No.: DVP18-0215     

To: Land Use Management (SS) 

From: Development Engineering Manager (JK) ( Amended) 

Subject: 392 Stellar Drive                 Lot A Plan 81216                    Multiple Variances                 

Development Engineering has the following comments and requirements associated with this 
amended Development Variance Application.  

. 
1. The application to vary the minimum front yard setback from 4.5m required to 3.5m 

proposed and to vary the minimum front yard setback for a garage (having vehicular entry 
from the front) from 6.0m required to 3.75m proposed, can be supported if the required 
parking stall requirements are met.

2. The application for a development variance permit to vary the maximum height of a 
retaining wall from 1.25m to 3.4m does not compromise municipal servicing, provided it 
complies with the new EGBC retaining wall requirements including peer review.  

3. The property is within Water Extended Service Area 14 as well as Sewer Spec area 28A. 
Additional fee amounts may be required and will be determined at Building Permit stage.

_________________________
James Kay, P. Eng.
Development Engineering Manager

________________
James Kay, P. Eng.
De lo t Engi
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Development Variance Permit 
DVP18-0215 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 

392 Stellar Drive 

and legally known as 

Lot A Section 23 Township 28 SDYD Plan KAP81216 

and permits the land to be used for the development with variances to the following sections of the Zoning Bylaw 8000: 

Section 7.5.9 – Landscaping and Screening Fencing and Retaining Walls 
a) To vary the maximum height of the retaining wall from 1.2 m required to 3.4 m proposed. 

b) Section 8.1 – Parking and Loading Parking Schedule  

c) To vary the designated secondary suite parking space from one required to none proposed. 

Section 13.1.6(c) – RU1 – Large Lot Housing Large Lot Housing Development Regulations 
d) To vary the minimum front yard setback from 4.5 m required to 3.5 m proposed. 

e) To vary the minimum front yard setback from a garage having vehicular entry from the front from 6.0 m 
required to 3.75 m proposed.  

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Decision    May 7,2019   

Decision By:   CITY COUNCIL  

Issued Date:   DATE 

Development Permit Area: N/A 

File Manager:   SS 

This permit will not be valid if development has not commenced within 2 years of the council approved Date of Decision. 

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

Future Land Use Designation: S2RES – Single Two Unit Residential 

This is NOT a Building Permit. 

In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information, 

contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

NOTICE 

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 

provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 

affecting the building or land. 

Owner:  Steve & Elizabeth Moore  Applicant: Gary Carpendale – Harmony Homes 

 

________________________________________   _______________________________________ 

Ryan Smith       Date 
Community Planning Department Manager  
Community Planning & Strategic Investments 
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1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all buildings, 
structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as 
specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions shall be 
granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as required 
Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

a) The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance with Schedule “A”; 

b) The retaining wall to comply with the new EGBC retaining wall requirements including peer review in accordance with 
Schedule “B”; 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, Council is holding the security set out below to ensure that development is carried out 
in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to the 
Developer and be paid to the Developer or his or her designate if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security 
is that should the Developer fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms and conditions of this Permit 
within the time provided, the Municipality may use enter into an agreement with the property owner of the day to have the work 
carried out, and any surplus shall be paid over to the property own of the day. Should the Developer carry out the development 
permitted by this Permit within the time set out above, the security shall be returned to the Developer or his or her designate. There 
is filed accordingly: 

a) An Irrevocable Letter of Credit in the amount of $ n/a0 

Before any bond or security required under this Permit is reduced or released, the Developer will provide the City with a statutory 
declaration certifying that all labour, material, workers’ compensation and other taxes and costs have been paid. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: May 7, 2019 

RIM No. 0940-00 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (BBC) 

Application: DVP18-0216 Owner: 
Christopher J. Roth and 
Jennifer L. Roth 

Address: 2428 - 2430 Richter Street Applicant: 
Urban Options Planning and 
Permits 

Subject: Development Variance Permit Application 

Existing OCP Designation: MRL – Multiple Unit Residential (Low Density) 

Existing Zone: RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit DVP18-0216 for Lot 8, District Lot 
14, Osoyoos Division, Yale District, Plan 1141, located on 2428-2430 Richter Street, Kelowna, BC. 

AND THAT variances to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted, as shown in Schedule 
“A”: 

Section 13.6.6(h): RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing Development Regulations:  

To vary the required minimum rear yard setback of an existing building from 7.5 m permitted, to 
3.05 m proposed. 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2.0 Purpose 

To vary the required minimum rear yard setback of an existing building from 7.5 m permitted, to 3.05 m 
proposed. 

3.0 Community Planning 

Community Planning Staff supports the development variance permit to vary the required minimum rear 
yard setback of an existing building from 7.5 m required, to 3.05 m proposed.  

The rear yard setback variance is being requested in order for the applicant to construct an addition 
between an existing dwelling and an existing accessory structure to create a single, contiguous dwelling. 

84



DVP18 - 0216 – Page 2 

 
 

The proposed addition is appropriate for this location. The requested variance will not compromise any 
municipal infrastructure or services, and will not negatively impact the adjacent parcels. 

To fulfill Council Policy No. 367, the applicant submitted a Neighbour Consultation Summary Form to staff 
on January 30, 2019, outlining that the neighbours within 50 m of the subject property were notified. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background and Project Description 

The subject property currently has an existing single family dwelling, a detached accessory structure which 
is large enough to be used as a single car garage, and a two-level secondary accessory structure permitted 
to be used as a carriage house. The applicant is planning to construct a new addition between the existing 
principal dwelling and the carriage house, connecting the two structures, thus creating a single, contiguous 
dwelling.  

According to the City records, the existing carriage house was permitted for construction in 2002. Under 
the current Zoning Bylaw, the two-story carriage house is considered non-compliant. The carriage house 
effectively becomes a secondary suite when the existing principal dwelling is connected to it, thus 
legalizing the non-conforming structure.  

Adequate parking is achieved for both the principal dwelling and the secondary suite with the use of the 
detached single car garage and existing on-site surface parking accessed from the rear lane. 

4.2 Site Context 

The subject property is located within the Permanent Growth Boundary in the South Pandosy – KLO 
neighbourhood. The parcel is located adjacent to a corner lot within a short residential block, and is 
accessed from a rear lane. The surrounding residential area is characterized mainly by a mix of single family 
and secondary dwelling units developed in various housing forms including duplexes, second dwellings, and 
low density multiple housing. There are public schools, transit and a number of parks within a short walking 
distance. The South Pandosy Urban Center is located within 350 m south of the property. 

Adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North 
RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing 
P2/3 – Educational & Minor Institutions/Parks 
and Open Space 

Residential 
Park 

East 
RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing 
RM1 – Four Dwelling Housing 
RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing  

Residential 

South 
RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing 
RM1 – Four Dwelling Housing 

Residential 

West 
RU6 – Two Dwelling Housing 
RM3 – Low Density Multiple Housing -  

Residential 

 

Subject Property Map: 2428 – 2430 Richter Street 
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4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 
 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU6 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 
Lot Area 400 m2 668.9 m2 

Lot Width 13.0 m 18.29 m 

Lot Depth 30.0 m 36.6 m 

Development Regulations 
Site Coverage (buildings) 40% 30% 

Maximum total site coverage 
(buildings, driveways, & parking) 

50% 35% 

Maximum Height of Principal 
Dwelling 

9.5 m or 2.5 storey 7.0 m 

Front Yard Setback 4.5 m 8.60 m 

Side Yard Setback (south) 2.0 m for 1-1/2 storey portion or, 
2.3 m for 2 storey portion 

2.55 m 

Side Yard Setback (north) 4.45 m 

Rear Yard Setback 7.5 m 3.05 m  

Other Regulations 
Minimum Parking Requirements 3 3 

 Indicates a requested variance to the required minimum rear yard setback of an existing building from 7.5 m required, to 3.05 m proposed 

5.0 Current Development Policies 

86



DVP18 - 0216 – Page 4 

 
 

5.1 Zoning Bylaw No: 8000 – Section 6: General Development Regulations 

Section 13.6.6(h) – Two Dwelling Housing Regulations 

The minimum site rear yard is 7.5m, except it is 1.5 m for accessory buildings. Where the lot width 
exceeds the lot depth, the minimum rear yard is 4.5 m provided that one side yard shall have a 
minimum width of 4.5 m. 

6.0 Technical Comments 

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

 Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit applications. 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

 Refer to Attachment A, dated November 9, 2018 

7.0 Application Chronology 

Date of Application Received:  November 5, 2018  
Date Public Consultation Completed: January 30, 2019  
Supplemental Drawings Received: March 15, 2019 
 
Report prepared by:  Barbara B. Crawford, Planner 
Reviewed by:   Dean Strachan, Suburban and Rural Planning Manager 
Approved for Inclusion: Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments: 

Attachment A – Development Engineering Memorandum, dated November 9, 2018 
Schedule A – Rationale Letter, Site and Elevation Plans 
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CITY OF KELOWNA

MEMORANDUM

Date: November 9, 2018

File No.: DVP18-0216

To: Community Planning (TA) 

From: Development Engineering Manager (JK)

Subject: 2428-2430 Richter Street

Development Engineering comments and requirements regarding this development 
permit application are as follows:

This development variance permit application to vary the rear yard setback from 7.5m 
required to 3.05m existing for an addition to a single family dwelling, does not compromise 
any municipal services.

____________________________________
James Kay, P. Eng.
Development Engineering Manager

JA 

_______________________
aaaammmmes Kay, P. EEEEngnnn

A

DVP18-0216
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URBAN OPTIONS Planning & Permits  Kelowna, BC  250.575.6707  birte@urbanoptions.ca  

 

October 11, 2018 

City of Kelowna 
Urban Planning Department 
1435 Water Street 
Kelowna, BC 

RE: Application for a Development Variance Permit to reduce rear yard from 7.5m 
Required to 3.05m Proposed at 2430 Richter Street 

Dear Urban Planner: 

We are planning to construct a new solarium/dining room to connect an existing carriage house 
to the existing dwelling located at 2430 Richter Street in order to create one building.  This new 
link will be designed with easy access to both the former carriage house and the dwelling.  The 
current home is quite small and the additional space will increase the liveability of the dwelling. 

The existing carriage house was constructed sometime around 2003 as a full 2-storey building 
with a flat roof, a configuration that does not comply with current zoning bylaw regulations.  By 
connecting the two buildings, the former carriage house becomes part of the principal dwelling 
and former carriage house becomes a secondary suite.  In this configuration, the resulting 
building height would meet current zoning bylaw regulations of 2 ½ storeys in height, up to a 
maximum of 9.5m.   

However, when the existing carriage house is attached to the principal dwelling, the required 
rear yard setback would have to be 7.5m.  As the existing carriage house has a rear yard setback 
of only 3.05m. this application for a Development Variance Permit has been made to vary the 
rear yard setback from 7.5m required to 3.05m existing.  

The existing free-standing garage is to remain and will provide parking for two vehicles.  The 
space between the existing garage and the former carriage house is large enough to provide 
access to two tandem parking stalls. 

This area has a good mix of single family, and dwelling with secondary suites in the area.  The 
area is close to multiple bus routes and transportation options.  The proposal to connect the 
buildings increases the liveability of the existing dwelling and retains existing housing stock 
while legalized a non-conforming carriage house. Please support this project. 

Regards 

Birte Decloux on behalf of Jen and Chris Roth 

A
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Development Variance Permit 
DVP18-0216 
 

This permit relates to land in the City of Kelowna municipally known as 2428-2430 Richter Street 

and legally known as Lot 8, District Lot 14, Osoyoos Division, Yale District, Plan 1141 

and permits the land to be used for the following development: A variance for the rear yard setback of an existing building. 

AND THAT variances to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted, as shown in Schedule “A”: 

Section 13.6.6(h) – Two Dwelling Housing Regulations:  

To vary the required minimum rear yard setback of an existing building from 7.5 m permitted, to 3.05 m proposed. 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council approval, with no 

opportunity to extend. 

The present owner and any subsequent owner of the above described land must comply with any attached terms and conditions. 

Date of Decision:   XXXX 

Decision By:   CITY COUNCIL  

Issued Date:   XXXX 

This permit will not be valid if development has not commenced by XXX, 2020. 

Existing Zone: RU6   Future Land Use Designation: MRL – Multiple Unit Residential (Low Density) 

 

This is NOT a Building Permit. 

In addition to your Development Permit, a Building Permit may be required prior to any work commencing. For further information, 

contact the City of Kelowna, Development Services Branch. 

NOTICE 

This permit does not relieve the owner or the owner’s authorized agent from full compliance with the requirements of any federal, 

provincial or other municipal legislation, or the terms and conditions of any easement, covenant, building scheme or agreement 

affecting the building or land. 

Owner:  Christopher J. Roth and Jennifer L. Roth 

Applicant: Urban Options Planning and Permits 

 

 

 

 

________________________________________   ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith       Date 
Community Planning Department Manager  
Community Planning & Strategic Investments 
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1. SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Development Variancde Permit applies to and only to those lands within the Municipality as described above, and any and all 
buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, 
except as specifically varied or supplemented by this permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a permit limits the permit holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw and all other Bylaws 
unless specific variances have been authorized by the Development Variance Permit. No implied variances from bylaw provisions 
shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and that may not have been identified as 
required Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

2. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

THAT Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit DVP18-0216 for Lot 8, District Lot 14, Osoyoos 
Division, Yale District, Plan 1141, located on 2428-2430 Richter Street, Kelowna, BC. 

AND THAT variances to the following section of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted, as shown in Schedule “A”: 

Section 13.6.6(h) – Two Dwelling Housing Regulations:  

To vary the required minimum rear yard setback of an existing building from 7.5 m permitted, to 3.05 m proposed. 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend 

This Development Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of XXXX, 2019 approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

3. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

Not required. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon commencement of the works authorized by this Permit the Developer covenants and agrees to save harmless and effectually 
indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All actions and proceedings, costs, damages, expenses, claims, and demands whatsoever and by whomsoever brought, by 
reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering or other types of works as 
called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality 
by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or their designates. 

94


	Agenda
	3. Draft Minutes - April 23 2019 PH.pdf
	3. Draft Minutes - April 23 2019 Reg.pdf
	4.1 BL11794 Z18-0115 Rutland Rd S 330.pdf
	4.2 BL11798 Z18-0105 Laurier Ave 913.pdf
	4.3 BL11799 Z18-0103 Laurier Ave 934.pdf
	4.4 BL11812 Z19-0048 Farris Rd 454.pdf
	4.5 BL11813 Z18-0125 Froelich Rd 540.pdf
	6.1 1481 Water Street - LL19-0003.pdf
	6.1 LL19-003 Water St 1481 - Attachments.pdf
	7.1 BL11604 OCP17-0021 Clement Ave 726.pdf
	7.2 BL11605 Z17-0093 Clement Ave 726.pdf
	7.3 Clement Ave 726 DP17-0212 DVP17-0213 RTC PC URBAN.pdf
	7.3 DP DVP Permit - Clement 726 (002).pdf
	7.3 Clement Ave 726 DP17-0212 DVP17-0213 RTC ATTACHMENTS PC URBAN.pdf
	7.4 Stellar Dr 392, DVP18-0215 Steve Moore, Elizabeth Moore.pdf
	7.4 Stellar Dr 392 DVP18-0215 - Schedule A.pdf
	7.4 Stellar Dr 392 DVP18-0215 - Schedule B.pdf
	7.4 Stellar Dr 392 DVP18-0215 - Attachment A.pdf
	7.4 Stellar Dr 392 DVP18-0215 - Permit.pdf
	7.5 Richter St 2428-2430, DVP18-0216 - Christopher J. Roth and Jennifer L. Roth.pdf
	7.5 Richter St 2428-2430, DVP18-0216 - Christopher J. Roth and Jennifer L. Roth - Attachments.pdf
	7.5 Richter St 2428-2430, DVP18-0216 - Christopher J. Roth and Jennifer L. Roth - Draft Permit.pdf

